502630069 01/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2676677

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
2GIG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	04/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIVINT, INC.	
Street Address:	4931 NORTH 300 WEST	
City:	PROVO	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84604	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13183349
Application Number:	13567999
PCT Number:	US2012049785
Application Number:	61515027
Application Number:	29417624

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (801)415-3500

 Phone:
 8014153000

 Email:
 ipmail@djplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: BRICK G. POWER

Address Line 1: 111 E. BROADWAY, SUITE 900
Address Line 2: DURHAM, JONES & PINEGAR, P.C.
Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25721-003
-------------------------	-----------

PATENT REEL: 031940 FRAME: 0801

502630069

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRICK G. POWER	
Signature:	/brick g power, Reg No 38,581/	
Date:	01/10/2014	
Total Attachments: 4 source=25721_Assignment#page1.tif source=25721_Assignment#page2.tif source=25721_Assignment#page3.tif source=25721_Assignment#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031940 FRAME: 0802

EXECUTION VERSION

2GIG ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("2GIG Assignment") is entered into as of April 1, 2013 by and between 2GIG TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("2GIG"), and VIVINT, INC., a Utah corporation ("Vivint"). Each of 2GIG and Vivint may also be referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS 2GIG is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to: (a) the patent applications and design applications identified on the EXHIBIT attached hereto (collectively, the "Applications"); (b) any and all improvements that are disclosed in the Applications (the "Improvements"); and (c) all (i) reissue, reexamination, continuing, divisional and all other applications for design, patent or the legal equivalent thereto that have been or may be filed in the United States or any foreign country relating to any and all of the Improvements; and (ii) original, reexamined and reissued patents, registrations or legal equivalent thereto that have been or shall be issued in the United States or any foreign country on any and all of the Improvements (the rights identified in clauses (c)(i) and (ii) above, collectively, the "Exclusive Rights"), Vivint desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications, the Improvements and the Exclusive Rights (collectively, the "2GIG-Assigned IP").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, 2GIG does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Vivint the entire right, title and interest in and to the 2GIG-Assigned IP;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of Vivint, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, to execute all reissue, reexamination, continuing, divisional and all other applications for design, patent or legal equivalent thereto relating to any and all of the Improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to Vivint all facts and to provide to Vivint all documents and things known and accessible to 2GIG relating to the Applications, the Improvements, the Exclusive Rights and the histories thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally do everything possible that Vivint shall consider desirable for vesting title to the 2GIG-Assigned IP in Vivint, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable protection for the Improvements and the Exclusive Rights;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the assigns, successors and legal representatives of 2GIG and extend to the assigns, successors and nominees of Vivint, which shall hold all right, title and interest in and to the foregoing for and during the existence of the 2GIG-Assigned IP as fully, exclusively and entirely as

SLC_1278892

same would have been held and enjoyed by 2GIG had such sale, assignment and transfer not been made; and

AUTHORIZE Vivint to request the relevant registrars, registries and government entities and offices to record this 2GIG Assignment and take all other necessary and desirable actions to further the intents and purposes of this 2GIG Assignment.

This 2GIG Assignment is made in accordance with and shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of New York, United States of America, without regard to any law that would lead to the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

This 2GIG Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts may be delivered by facsimile, electronic mail (e-mail) or other transmission method, and nay counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and shall be valid and effective for all purposes.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

day of	WHEREOF, 2G) _, 2013.	IG has exec	cuted this 2GIG Assignment on the 1st
		2GIG7	TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
		Ву:	Landen
		Title:	Executive vice President, Sales & Secretary
		Date:	April 1, 2013

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT]

PATENT REEL: 031940 FRAME: 0805

EXHIBIT

APPLICATION NO.	NAME	FILING DATE	JURISDICTION
13/183,349	Managing Audio Output	07/14/2011	U.S.
	Through An Intermediary		
61/515,027	Sprinkler System Control	08/04/2011	U.S.
	Via Alarm System Control		
	Panel		
13/567,999	System Automation Via	08/06/2012	U.S.
	An Alarm System		
PCT/US2012/049785	System Automation Via	08/06/2012	PCT (International)
	An Alarm System		
29/417,624	Control Panel	04/05/2012	U.S.
145249	Control Panel	04/05/2012	Canada

EXHIBIT
ASSIGNMENT
2GIG TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND VIVINT, INC.

RECORDED: 01/10/2014

PATENT REEL: 031940 FRAME: 0806